

TRANSMETRO CORPORATION LIMITED

A B N 45 001 809 043

APPENDIX 4E

PRELIMINARY FINAL REPORT

30 JUNE 2009

This preliminary final report is for the year ended 30 June 2009. The previous corresponding period is the year ended 30 June 2008.

Results for announcement to the market

\$000

Revenues from ordinary activities	Up	18.86%	to	31,547
E.B.I.T.D.A.	Down	20.77%	to	\$4,080
Profit (loss) from ordinary activities after tax attributable to members	Down	37.71%	to	1,589
Net profit (loss) for the period attributable to members	Down	37.71%	to	1,589
Dividends		Amount per security		Franked amount per security
Final dividend		3 ¢		3 ¢
Interim dividend		- ¢		- ¢
Record date for determining entitlements to the dividend	31 July 2009			
Brief explanation of any of the figures reported above:				
Refer to Note 12.				

TRANSMETRO CORPORATION LIMITED
CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2009

		Consolidated	
	Note	2009 \$000	2008 \$000
Revenue	5	31,547	26,540
Cost of sales		(4,384)	(3,784)
Other direct costs		(11,025)	(8,976)
Sales & marketing expenses		(1,085)	(744)
Occupancy expenses		(7,635)	(5,612)
Administrative expenses		(4,331)	(3,074)
Finance costs		(711)	(886)
Share of net profits (losses) of associates and joint ventures		(63)	77
Profit before income tax		2,313	3,541
Income tax expense	6	(724)	(990)
Profit for the year		1,589	2,551
Profit attributable to members of the parent entity		1,589	2,551
Basic earnings per share (cents per share)		11.9	19.1

The accompanying notes form part of this financial report.

TRANSMETRO CORPORATION LIMITED

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

AS AT 30 JUNE 2009

	Note	Consolidated	
		2009	2008
		\$000	\$000
CURRENT ASSETS			
Cash and cash equivalents		1,536	1,862
Trade and other receivables		1,833	1,168
Inventories		273	214
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS		3,642	3,244
NON CURRENT ASSETS			
Investments accounted for using the equity method	8	6,495	6,670
Other financial assets		1,248	2,634
Property, plant & equipment		20,449	15,065
Intangible assets		1,595	1,595
Deferred tax assets		1,629	1,600
Other non current assets		280	280
TOTAL NON CURRENT ASSETS		31,696	27,844
TOTAL ASSETS		35,338	31,088
CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Trade and other payables		2,895	1,568
Borrowings		200	-
Current tax liabilities		(233)	372
Provisions		1,141	973
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES		4,003	2,913
NON CURRENT LIABILITIES			
Borrowings		13,163	10,932
Deferred tax liabilities		1,887	1,966
TOTAL NON CURRENT LIABILITIES		15,050	12,898
TOTAL LIABILITIES		19,053	15,811
TOTAL NET ASSETS		16,285	15,277
EQUITY			
Issued capital		6,856	6,856
Asset revaluation reserve		5,294	5,474
Retained earnings		4,135	2,947
TOTAL EQUITY		16,285	15,277

The accompanying notes form part of this financial report.

TRANSMETRO CORPORATION LIMITED
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2009

	Consolidated			Total
	Issued Capital	Asset Revaluation Reserve	Retained Profits (Losses)	
	\$000	\$000	\$000	\$000
Balance at 30 June 2007	6,856	6,207	797	13,860
Profit attributable to members of parent entity	-	-	2,551	2,551
Revaluation decrement	-	(733)	-	(733)
Dividends paid or provided for	-	-	(401)	(401)
Balance at 30 June 2008	6,856	5,474	2,947	15,277
Profit attributable to members of parent entity	-	-	1,589	1,589
Revaluation decrement	-	(180)	-	(180)
Dividends paid or provided for	-	-	(401)	(401)
Balance at 30 June 2009	6,856	5,294	4,135	16,285

TRANSMETRO CORPORATION LIMITED
CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2009

	Note	Consolidated	
		2009	2008
		\$000	\$000
CASH FLOW FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES			
Receipts from customers		33,661	27,631
Payments to suppliers and employees		(28,951)	(22,935)
Distributions received		112	383
Dividends received		95	109
Interest received		133	186
Finance costs		(711)	(886)
Income tax paid		(1,360)	(928)
Net cash provided by operating activities	10	2,979	3,560
CASH FLOW FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES			
Purchase of property, plant and equipment		(6,064)	(945)
Net cash used by investing activities		(6,064)	(945)
CASH FLOW FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES			
Proceeds from borrowings		3,850	-
Repayment of borrowings		(690)	(776)
Dividends paid by parent entity		(401)	(401)
Net cash provided (used) in financing activities		2,759	(1,177)
Net increase (decrease) in cash held		(326)	1,438
Cash at the beginning of the financial year		1,862	424
Cash at the end of the financial year		1,536	1,862

The accompanying notes form part of this financial report.

TRANSMETRO CORPORATION LIMITED

NOTES TO THE PRELIMINARY FINAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2009

1. REPORTING ENTITY

Transmetro Corporation Limited is a company domiciled in Australia. The consolidated financial statements of the Company as at and for the year ended 30 June 2009 comprise the Company and its controlled entities (together referred to as the Consolidated Entity). The Consolidated Entity is primarily involved in the hospitality and retail sector.

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION

a. Statement of compliance

The financial report is a general purpose financial report which has been prepared in accordance with Australian Accounting Standards (AASBs) (including Australian Interpretations) adopted by the Australian Accounting Standards Board and the Corporations Act 2001. The financial report of the Consolidated Entity and the financial report of the Company comply with International Financial Reporting Standards and Interpretations adopted by the International Accounting Standards Board.

b. Basis of measurement

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis.

c. Functional and presentation currency

These consolidated financial statements are presented in Australian dollars, which is the Company's functional currency.

d. Use of judgments and estimates

The preparation of financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates. Estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised and in any future periods affected.

In particular, information about significant areas of estimation, uncertainty and critical judgments in applying accounting policies that have the most significant effect on the amounts recognised in the financial statements is described in the following areas:

- Provisions and Employee benefits

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The accounting policies set out below have been applied consistently to all periods presented in these consolidated financial statements and have been applied consistently by all entities in the Consolidated Entity.

a. Basis of Consolidation

Controlled entities

Controlled entities are entities controlled by the Company. Control exists when the Company has power, directly or indirectly, to govern the financial and operating policies of an entity so as to obtain benefits from its activities. In assessing control, potential voting rights that presently are exercisable or convertible are taken into account. The financial statements of controlled entities are included in the consolidated financial statements from the date that control commences until the date that control ceases. Investments in controlled entities are carried at their cost of acquisition in the Company's financial statements.

Transactions eliminated on consolidation

Intra-group balances and any unrealised gains and losses or income and expenses arising from intra-group transactions, are eliminated in preparing the consolidated financial statements.

TRANSMETRO CORPORATION LIMITED

NOTES TO THE PRELIMINARY FINAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2009

b. Income Recognition

Revenue from the rendering of a service is recognised upon the delivery of the service to the customer. All revenue is stated net of the amount of goods and services tax (GST).

Sales revenue

Sales revenue comprises revenue earned (net of returns, discounts and allowances) from the provision of service. Revenue from the sale of goods is recognised upon dispatch of goods to customers.

Other income

Other income is recognised on a systematic basis over the periods necessary to match it with the related costs for which it is intended to compensate or, if the costs have already been incurred, in the period in which it becomes receivable. The income is deemed to be receivable when the entitlement is confirmed. Income from subsidiaries and associates are recognised by the parent when the distributions are declared.

c. Goods and Services Tax

Revenues, expenses and assets are recognised net of the amount of GST, except where the amount of GST incurred is not recoverable from the taxation authority. In these circumstances, the GST is recognised as part of the cost of acquisition of the asset or as part of the expense. Receivables and payables are stated with the amount of GST included. The net amount of GST recoverable from, or payable to, the relevant taxation authority is included as a current asset or liability in the balance sheet. Cash flows are included in the statement of cash flows on a gross basis. The GST components of cash flows arising from investing and financing activities, which are recoverable from, or payable to, the relevant taxation authority are classified as operating cash flows.

d. Foreign Currency

Foreign currency transactions

Transactions in foreign currencies are translated to the respective functional currencies of controlled entities at the foreign exchange rate ruling at the date of the transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies at the reporting date are translated to the functional currency at the foreign exchange rate ruling at that date. Non-monetary transactions denominated in foreign currencies that are stated at historical cost are translated using the exchange rate at the date of the transaction. Non-monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies that are stated at fair value are translated to the functional currency at the foreign exchange rates ruling at the date the fair value was determined. Foreign exchange differences arising on translation are recognised in the income statement.

e. Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents comprise cash balances and call deposits with an original maturity of three months or less.

f. Provisions

A provision is recognised in the balance sheet when the Consolidated Entity has a present legal or constructive obligation as a result of a past event that can be measured reliably, and it is probable that an outflow of economic benefits will be required to settle the obligation.

Amortisation

Amortisation is recognised in the income statement on a straight-line basis over the estimated useful lives of the intangible assets from the date they are available for use unless such lives are indefinite. Intangible assets with an indefinite useful life are systematically tested for impairment annually.

TRANSMETRO CORPORATION LIMITED

NOTES TO THE PRELIMINARY FINAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2009

g. Impairment

The carrying amounts of the Consolidated Entity's assets, other than inventories (see accounting policy (m)) are reviewed at each reporting date to determine whether there is any indication of impairment. If any such indication exists, the asset's recoverable amount is estimated (see below). An impairment loss is recognised whenever the carrying amount of an asset or its cash generating unit exceeds its recoverable amount. Impairment losses are recognised in the income statement unless the asset has previously been revalued, in which case the impairment loss is recognised as a reversal to the extent of that previous revaluation with any excess recognised through the income statement. Impairment losses recognised in respect of cash generating units are allocated first to reduce the carrying amount of any goodwill allocated to the cash generating unit or a group of units and then, to reduce the carrying amount of the other assets in the unit or a group of units on a pro-rata basis.

Calculation of recoverable amount

Receivables

The recoverable amount of the Consolidated Entity's investments in receivables carried at amortised cost is calculated as the present value of estimated future cash flows, discounted at the original effective interest rate (i.e. the effective interest rate computed at initial recognition of these financial assets). Receivables with a short duration are not discounted. Impairment of receivables is not recognised until objective evidence is available that a loss event has occurred. Significant receivables are individually assessed for impairment. Impairment testing of significant receivables that are not assessed as impaired individually is performed by placing them into portfolios of significant receivables with similar risk profiles and undertaking a collective assessment of impairment. Non-significant receivables are not individually assessed. Instead, impairment testing is performed by placing non-significant receivables in portfolios of similar risk profiles, based on objective evidence from historical experience adjusted for any effects of conditions existing at each balance date. The allowance for impairment is calculated with reference to the profile of debtors in the Consolidated Entity's sales and marketing regions.

Other Assets

The recoverable amount of other assets is the greater of their fair value less costs to sell, and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset. For the purpose of impairment testing, assets are grouped together into the smallest group of assets that generate cash flows from continuing use that are largely independent of the cash flows of other assets or groups of assets (cash generating units). The goodwill acquired in a business combination, for the purpose of impairment testing is allocated to the cash generating units that are expected to benefit from the synergies of the combination. For an asset that does not generate largely independent cash inflows, the recoverable amount is determined for the cash generating unit to which the asset belongs.

Reversals of Impairment

An impairment loss in respect of a receivable carried at amortised cost is reversed if the subsequent increase in recoverable amount can be related objectively to an event occurring after the impairment loss was recognised. An impairment loss in respect of goodwill is not reversed. In respect of other assets, an impairment loss is reversed when there is an indication that the impairment loss may no longer exist and there has been a change in the estimates used to determine the recoverable amount. An impairment loss is reversed only to the extent that the asset's carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined, net of depreciation or amortisation, if no impairment loss had been recognised.

h. Property, Plant and Equipment

TRANSMETRO CORPORATION LIMITED

NOTES TO THE PRELIMINARY FINAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2009

Owned assets

Items of property, plant and equipment are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation (see below) and impairment losses (see accounting policy (g)).

Property

Freehold land and buildings are shown at their fair value (being the amount for which an asset could be exchanged between knowledgeable willing parties in an arm's length transaction), based on periodic, but at least triennial, valuations by external independent valuers, less subsequent depreciation for buildings.

Plant and equipment

Plant and equipment are measured on the cost basis.

The carrying amount of plant and equipment is reviewed annually by directors to ensure it is not in excess of the recoverable amount from these assets. The recoverable amount is assessed on the basis of the expected net cash flows that will be received from the asset's employment and subsequent disposal. The expected net cash flows have been discounted to their present values in determining recoverable amounts.

Subsequent costs are included in the asset's carrying amount or recognised as a separate asset, as appropriate, only when it is probable that future economic benefits associated with the item will flow to the group and the cost of the item can be measured reliably. All other repairs and maintenance are charged to the income statement during the financial period in which they are incurred.

Increases in the carrying amount arising on revaluation of land and buildings are credited to a revaluation reserve in equity. Decreases that offset previous increases of the same asset are charged against fair value reserves directly in equity; all other decreases are charged to the income statement.

Leased assets - Operating leases

Payments made under operating leases are expensed on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease, except where an alternative basis is more representative of the pattern of benefits to be derived from the leased property. Minimum lease payments include fixed rate increases.

Depreciation

The depreciable amount of all fixed assets including building and capitalised lease assets, but excluding freehold land, is depreciated on a straight-line basis over their useful lives to the consolidated group commencing from the time the asset is held ready for use. Leasehold improvements are depreciated over the shorter of either the unexpired period of the lease or the estimated useful lives of the improvements.

The depreciation rates used for each class of depreciable assets are:

Buildings	- 50 years
Leasehold improvements, office equipment, furniture, fittings, plant and equipment	- 4 to 10 years

The assets' residual values and useful lives are reviewed, and adjusted if appropriate, at each balance sheet date. An asset's carrying amount is written down immediately to its recoverable amount if the asset's carrying amount is greater than its estimated recoverable amount.

Gains and losses on disposals are determined by comparing proceeds with the carrying amount. These gains and losses are included in the income statement. When revalued assets are sold, amounts included in the revaluation reserve relating to that asset are transferred to retained earnings.

TRANSMETRO CORPORATION LIMITED

NOTES TO THE PRELIMINARY FINAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2009

i. Investments in Associates

Investments in associate companies are recognised in the consolidated financial statements by applying the equity method of accounting. The equity method of accounting recognised the group's share of post-acquisition reserves of its associates. The parent entity's investment in associates are classified as available-for-sale financial assets and brought to account using the cost method.

j. Interests in joint ventures

The economic entity's interests in joint venture entities are brought to account using the equity method of accounting in the consolidated financial statements. The parent entity's interests in joint ventures are brought to account using the cost method.

k. Goodwill

Goodwill and goodwill on consolidation are recorded initially at the amount by which the purchase price for a business or for an ownership interest in a controlled entity exceeds the fair value attributed to its net assets at date of acquisition. The balances are reviewed annually for impairment.

l. Theme Pubs Acquisition Costs

Theme pubs acquisition costs are stated at cost. Carrying values are reviewed annually and an asset's carrying value is written down immediately to its recoverable amount if the asset's carrying amount is greater than the estimated recoverable amount.

m. Inventories

Inventories comprise food, beverages, linen and consumables, all of which are valued at cost. Cost includes expenditure incurred in acquiring the inventories and bringing them to their existing condition and location.

n. Employee Benefits

Provision is made for the company's liability for employee entitlements arising from services rendered by employees to balance date. Employee entitlements expected to be settled within one year together with entitlements arising from wages and salaries and annual leave which will be settled after one year have been measured at their nominal amount. Other employee entitlements payable later than one year have been measured at the present value of the estimated future cash outflows to be made for those entitlements.

Contributions made by the economic entity to employee superannuation funds are charged as expenses when incurred.

o. Receivables

Trade and other receivables are stated at amortised cost less impairment losses (see accounting policy (g)).

p. Taxation

Income tax expense in the income statement for the periods presented comprises current and deferred tax. Income tax is recognised in the income statement except to the extent that it relates to items recognised directly in equity, in which case it is recognised in equity. Current tax is the expected tax payable on the taxable income for the year, using tax rates enacted or substantially enacted at reporting date, and any adjustment to tax payable in respect of previous years.

TRANSMETRO CORPORATION LIMITED

NOTES TO THE PRELIMINARY FINAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2009

Deferred tax is calculated using the balance sheet method, providing for temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities for financial reporting purposes and the amounts used for taxation purposes. Temporary differences are not provided for the initial recognition of goodwill and other assets or liabilities in a transaction that affects neither accounting nor taxable profit, or differences relating to investments in subsidiaries to the extent that it is probable that they will not reverse in the foreseeable future.

Deferred tax is measured at the tax rates that are expected to be applied to the temporary differences when they reverse, based upon the laws that have been enacted at reporting date. A deferred tax asset is recognised only to the extent that it is probable that future taxable profits will be available against which the asset can be utilised. Deferred tax assets are reviewed at each reporting date and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that the related tax benefit will be realised. Additional income taxes that arise from the distribution of dividends are recognised at the same time as the liability to pay the related dividend is recognised.

Deferred tax assets and liabilities are offset if there is a legally enforceable right to offset current tax liabilities and assets, and they relate to income taxes levied by the same tax authority on the same taxable entity or on a different tax entity but they intend to settle current tax liabilities and assets on a net basis or their tax assets and liabilities will be realised simultaneously.

q. Payables

Trade and other payables are stated at amortised cost.

r. Financial Instruments

Financial instruments are initially measured at cost on trade date, which includes transaction costs, when the related contractual rights or obligations exist. Subsequent to initial recognition these instruments are measured as set out below.

Financial Assets at Fair Value through Profit and Loss

A financial asset is classified in this category if acquired principally for the purpose of selling in the short term or if so designated by management and within the requirements of AASB 139: Recognition and Measurement of Financial Instruments.

Loans and Receivables

Loans and receivables are non-derivative financial assets with fixed or determinable payments that are not quoted in an active market and are stated at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method.

Available-for-sale financial assets

Available-for-sale financial assets include any financial assets not included in the above categories. Available-for-sale financial assets are reflected at fair value. Unrealised gains and losses arising from changes in fair value are taken directly to equity.

Financial Liabilities

Non-derivative financial liabilities are recognised at amortised cost, comprising original debt less principal repayments.

s. Finance income and expense

Interest income is recognised as it accrues in the income statement using the effective interest method.

TRANSMETRO CORPORATION LIMITED

NOTES TO THE PRELIMINARY FINAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2009

t. Earnings per share

The Consolidated Entity presents basic earnings per share (EPS) for its ordinary shares. Basic EPS is calculated by dividing the net profit attributable to equity holders of the parent for the financial period, after excluding any costs of servicing equity (other than ordinary shares) by the weighted average number of ordinary shares of the Company.

u. Segment Reporting

A segment is a distinguishable component of the Consolidated Entity that is engaged either in providing products or services within a particular economic environment (geographical segment), or in providing products or services (business segment), which is subject to risks and rewards that are different from those of other segments. The Consolidated Entity's primary format for segment reporting is based on business segments. The business segments are determined on the Consolidated Entity's management and internal reporting structure.

v. Share Capital

Ordinary shares

Ordinary shares are classified as equity. Incremental costs directly attributable to the issue of ordinary shares and share options are recognised as a deduction from equity, net of any income tax benefit.

w. New standards and interpretations not yet adopted

The following standards, amendments to standards and interpretations have been identified as those which may impact the entity in the period of initial application. They are available for early adoption at 30 June 2009, but have not been applied in preparing this financial report:

AASB 3 Business Combinations

AASB 8 Operating Segments;

AASB 101 Presentation of Financial Statements (Revised);

AASB 127 Consolidated and Separate Financial Statements; and

AASB 2008-1 Amendments to Australian Accounting Standard

The impact of these standards is yet to be determined but they will be applied by the Consolidated Entity on the relevant application date.

4. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT

Overview

The Company and Consolidated Entity have exposure to the following risks from the use of financial instruments:

- Credit risk
- Liquidity risk
- Market risk

This note presents information about the Company's and the Consolidated Entity's exposure to each of above risks, their objectives, policies and processes for measuring and managing risk, and the management of capital. Further quantitative disclosures are included throughout these consolidated financial statements. The Board of directors has overall responsibility for the establishment and oversight of the risk management and monitors operational and financial risk management throughout the Consolidated Entity. Monitoring risk management includes ensuring appropriate policies and procedures are published and adhered to. The Management reports to the Board of directors.

TRANSMETRO CORPORATION LIMITED

NOTES TO THE PRELIMINARY FINAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2009

The Board aims to manage the impact of short-term fluctuations on the Company's and the Consolidated Entity's earnings. Over the longer term, permanent changes in market rates will have an impact on earnings.

The Company and the Consolidated Entity are exposed to risks from movements in exchange rates and interest rates that affect revenues, expenses, assets, liabilities and forecast transactions. Financial risk management aims to limit these market risks through ongoing operational and finance activities.

Exposure to credit, foreign exchange and interest rate risks arises in the normal course of the Company's and the Consolidated Entity's business. Derivative financial instruments are not used to hedge exposure to fluctuations in foreign exchange rates.

The Board of directors oversees the adequacy of the company's risk management framework in relation to the risks faced by the Company and the Consolidated Entity.

Credit Risk

Credit risk is the risk of financial loss to the Company or the Consolidated Entity if a customer, controlled entity or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations and arises principally from the Company's and the Consolidated Entity's receivables from customers.

Trade and other receivables

The Company's and Consolidated Entity's exposure to credit risk is influenced mainly by the characteristics of individual customers. The Consolidated Entity does not have a significant concentration of credit risk with a single customer.

Policies and procedures of credit management and administration of receivables are established and executed at a regional level. Individual regions deliver reports to management and the Board on debtor ageing and collection activities on a monthly basis.

In monitoring customer credit risk, the ageing profile of total receivables balances is reviewed by management by region on a monthly basis. Regional management are responsible for identifying high risk customers and placing restrictions on future trading, including suspending future services and administering service on a prepayment basis.

The Company and the Consolidated Entity have established an allowance for impairment that represents their estimate of incurred losses in respect of trade and other receivables.

Liquidity Risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Consolidated Entity will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. The Consolidated Entity's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure, as far as possible, that it will always have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due, under both normal and stressed conditions, without incurring unacceptable losses or risking damage to the Consolidated Entity's reputation.

The Consolidated Entity monitors cash flow requirements and produces cash flow projections for the short and long term with a view to optimising return on investments. Typically, the Consolidated Entity ensures that it has sufficient cash on demand to meet expected operational net cash flows for a period of at least 30 days, including the servicing of financial obligations. This excludes the potential impact of extreme circumstances that cannot reasonably be predicted, such as natural disasters.

Market Risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices such as foreign exchange rates, interest rates and equity prices will affect the Company's and the Consolidated Entity's net profit or the value of its holdings of financial instruments. The objective of market risk management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimising the return.

Currency Risk

The Consolidated Entity is exposed to currency risk on financial instruments that are denominated in a currency other than the respective functional currencies of the controlled entities, primarily Australian dollars (AUD), but also United States dollars (USD) and Euros

TRANSMETRO CORPORATION LIMITED

NOTES TO THE PRELIMINARY FINAL REPORT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2009

(EUR). The currencies in which these transactions primarily are denominated are AUD, USD and EUR.

Risk resulting from the translation of these financial instruments into the Consolidated Entity's reporting currency is not hedged.

Interest Rate Risk

The Consolidated Entity is exposed to interest rate risks in Australia.

Capital Management

The Consolidated Entity's objectives when managing capital are to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern, to provide returns to shareholders, to provide benefits to other stakeholders and to maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital.

The Board aims to maintain and develop a capital base appropriate to the Consolidated Entity. In order to maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Consolidated Entity can issue new shares. The Board of directors undertakes periodic reviews of the Consolidated Entity's capital management position to assess whether the capital management structure is appropriate to meet the Consolidated Entity's medium and long-term strategic requirements. Neither the Company nor any of its controlled entities are subject to externally imposed capital requirements. There were no significant changes in the Consolidated Entity's approach to capital management during the year.

TRANSMETRO CORPORATION LIMITED
NOTES TO THE PRELIMINARY FINAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2009

	Consolidated	
	2009	2008
	\$000	\$000
NOTE 5: REVENUE		
Sales revenue	30,773	25,856
Interest received	91	213
Dividends received	133	109
Distributions	550	362
Total revenue	31,547	26,540

NOTE 6: INCOME TAX

The prima facie tax on profit before income tax is reconciled to the income tax expense as follows:

Prima facie tax on profit at 30%	747	1,062
Add (deduct) tax effect of:		
Other items	(23)	(72)
Income tax expense	724	990

NOTE 7: DIVIDENDS

Fully franked final dividend of 3 cents per share to be paid on 20 August 2009 provided for at 30 June 2009	401	401
---	-----	-----

NOTE 8: INVESTMENTS ACCOUNTED FOR USING THE EQUITY METHOD

Investments in joint ventures	6,495	6,670
-------------------------------	-------	-------

Metro Hotel on Pitt Joint Venture

The company has entered into a joint venture arrangement in relation to a hotel property that trades as Metro Hotel on Pitt. The investment in the joint venture is accounted for in the consolidated financial statements using the equity method of accounting.

Under the joint venture arrangement the company has a 31.1364% (2008: 31.1364%) interest in the shares of both Hudson Hotel Group Pty Limited (which owns the hotel property) and Hudson Hotel Group (Operations) Pty Limited (which operates the hotel business). The company's share of the profits of these entities for the year ended 30 June 2009 was \$120k (2008: \$186k), and their contribution to the consolidated net profit for the year ended 30 June 2009 was \$120k (2008: \$186k).

TRANSMETRO CORPORATION LIMITED
NOTES TO THE PRELIMINARY FINAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2009

Metro Hotel Sydney Central Joint Venture

The company has entered into a joint venture arrangement in relation to a hotel property that commenced trading as Metro Hotel Sydney Central in March 2005. The investment in the joint venture is accounted for in the consolidated financial statements using the equity method of accounting.

Under the joint venture arrangement the company has a 22.5467% (2008: 22.5467%) interest in the shares of both Kol Tov Pty Limited as trustee for Kol Tov Unit Trust (which owns the hotel property) and Kol Tov Operations Pty Limited (which operates the hotel business). The company's share of the losses of these entities for the year ended 30 June 2009 was \$183k (2008: loss of \$93k), and their contribution to the consolidated net profit for the year ended 30 June 2009 was a loss of \$183k (2008: loss of \$93k).

NOTE 9: SEGMENT INFORMATION

(a) Business Segments

30 June 2009:

	Hotels, Motor Inns, Serviced Apartments 2009 \$000	Theme Pubs 2009 \$000	Investment 2009 \$000	Consolidated 2009 \$000
Sales Revenue	20,111	11,436	-	31,547
Share of net profit (loss) of equity accounted entities	(63)	-	-	(63)
Segment Result	766	1,610	(63)	2,313

30 June 2008:

	Hotels, Motor Inns, Serviced Apartments 2008 \$000	Theme Pubs 2008 \$000	Investment 2008 \$000	Consolidated 2008 \$000
Sales Revenue	15,437	10,419	-	25,856
Share of net profit (loss) of equity accounted entities	77	-	-	77
Segment Result	2,030	1,279	232	3,541

(b) Geographical Segment - The economic entity derives its revenue through operations wholly within Australia.

TRANSMETRO CORPORATION LIMITED

**NOTES TO PRELIMINARY FINAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2009**

	Consolidated	
	2009	2008
	\$000	\$000
NOTE 10: RECONCILIATION OF CASH FLOW FROM OPERATIONS WITH PROFIT AFTER INCOME TAX		
Profit after income tax	1,590	2,550
Share of joint venture entity net results after income tax and dividends	(63)	(77)
Share of associated unit trust net results after income tax and dividends	185	384
Foreign exchange gain (loss)	25	(104)
Depreciation	1,055	709
Movement in deferred tax accounts	22	(167)
Increase/(decrease) in income taxes payable	(605)	228
Increase/(decrease) in provisions	167	193
(Increase)/decrease in receivables and prepayments	(665)	151
(Increase)/decrease in inventories	(59)	(7)
Increase/(decrease) in creditors	1,327	(300)
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Net cash provided/(used) by operating activities	2,979	3,560

NOTE 11: NET TANGIBLE ASSETS

Net tangible assets per share	117 cents	105 cents
-------------------------------	-----------	-----------

NOTE 12: COMMENTARY ON RESULTS

Earnings were 11.9 cents per share compared to 19.1 cents for the previous financial year. Profit before tax for Hotels, Motor Inns and Serviced Apartments decreased by \$1,263k and \$331k increased in profit before tax for Theme Pubs.

NOTE 13: SUBSIDIARY COMPANIES ACQUIRED DURING THE YEAR

The company has a 100% interest in MHG Trust and MHG Brisbane Pty Limited all of which were incorporated during the year.

MHG Trust has a 100% interest in Brisbane Hotel Trust and Gladstone Hotel Trust all of which were incorporated during the year.

NOTE 14: BUSINESS COMBINATIONS

During the current period, the group acquired the Ipswich International Hotel from Butterfields Projects Pty Limited. The acquisition date was 22 September 2008. The cost of the combination was \$2,020,637 and the component of the cost was cash. The assets and liabilities acquired as at 22 September 2008 were:

	Carrying amount \$000	Fair value \$000
Fixture and fittings	2,000	2,000
Cash	2	2
Prepaid expenses	53	53
Leave provisions	(34)	(34)
Net assets acquired	<u>2,021</u>	<u>2,021</u>

There was no goodwill on acquisition.

NOTE 15: CONTINGENT LIABILITIES

At 30th June 2009 no contingent liabilities existed.

NOTE 16: OTHER SIGNIFICANT INFORMATION

N/A.

NOTE 17: FOREIGN ACCOUNTING STANDARDS

N/A.

TRANSMETRO CORPORATION LIMITED

**NOTES TO PRELIMINARY FINAL REPORT
FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2009**

Statement

This report is based on accounts to which one of the following applies.

(Tick one)

- | | | | |
|-------------------------------------|--|--------------------------|--|
| <input type="checkbox"/> | The accounts have been audited. | <input type="checkbox"/> | The accounts have been subject to review. |
| <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> | The accounts are in the process of being audited or subject to review. | <input type="checkbox"/> | The accounts have <i>not</i> yet been audited or reviewed. |

Sign here: Date:
(Director/Company Secretary)

Print name: